

No. 06-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
SARANG VIJAY DAMLE
Attorneys

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The Republic was entitled to seek review of the Rule 19(b) determination, as were Arelma and PNB. . .	10
II. In light of the Republic’s immunity and pending forfeiture proceeding in the Philippines, the action should have been dismissed or stayed pursuant to Rule 19(b)	19
A. An absent party’s sovereign immunity should weigh heavily in the Rule 19(b) analysis	20
B. Under a proper Rule 19(b) analysis, the action should have been dismissed or stayed	23
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 820 (2003)	12
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	14
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	15
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chicago v. Atcheson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958)	18
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	25, 30, 31
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	11, 13
<i>Disher v. Information Res., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Farmer v. McDaniel</i> , 98 F.3d 1548 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1188 (1997)	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel</i> , 866 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 818 (1991)	21
<i>FMC v. South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	24
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998)	12
<i>H.R. Techs., Inc. v. Astechologies, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886)	18
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	10, 18
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	22
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	28
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980)	22
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	13
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	21, 24
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 199 (1902)	17
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	16, 21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . .	18
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of the Phil. v. Honorable Sandiganbayan</i> , G.R. No. 152154 (Phil. 2003)	2
<i>Roxas v. Marcos</i> , 969 P.2d 1209 (Haw. 1998)	2, 3
<i>Salton, Inc. v. Philips Domestic Appliances & Pers. Care B.V.</i> , 391 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006)	31
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	31
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	14
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States</i> , 480 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 95 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1938), aff'd, 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	25, 30, 31
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21, 22, 24, 31
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1173 (2006)	25, 29

Constitution, treaties, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const. Amend. XI	18
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, Nov. 13, 1994, U.S.-Phil., Art. 16, S. Treaty Doc. No. 18, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	27
United Nations Convention Against Corruption, G.A. Res. 5814 (Oct. 31, 2003):	
Ch. IV	27
Ch. V	27
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, Art. 14, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	32
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	5
28 U.S.C. 1335(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 1355(b)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. 1604	4
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(3)	13
28 U.S.C. 2467(b)(1)(C) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	29

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2467(d)(1)(D) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	29
28 U.S.C. 2467(e)	27, 28
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213 (McKinney Supp. 2007)	7, 24
Rep. Act. No. 1379, 51:9 O.G. 4457 (June 18, 1955) (Phil.)	2, 25
Fed. R. App. P. 3(d)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 19	10
Rule 19(a)	4, 11, 19, 21
Rule 19(a)(2)(i)	19
Rule 19(a)(2)(ii)	25
Rule 19(b)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19 advisory committee notes (1966)	17, 23
Rule 24(a)	11, 15
Rule 24(a)(2)	11
 Miscellaneous:	
136 Cong. Rec. 36193 (1990)	32
4 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2007)	22
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 7 (2001)	21, 30, 31
Vol. 15a (3d ed. 2001)	12
